

Police Crime Bulletin

Crime Prevention Bureau
26000 Evergreen Road, Southfield, Michigan (248) 796-5500

June 15, 2020 – June 21, 2020



*Chief of Police
Elvin Barren*

Prepared by
Mark Malott
Neighborhood Watch Coordinator
248-796-5415

Commercial Burglaries:

Date/Time	Address (block range)	Method of Entry	Description/Suspect Information
None Reported:			

Tips:

- ❖ Do not display valuable items in windows when closed for business
- ❖ Contact the Southfield Police Crime Prevention Bureau for a free security inspection (248) 796-5409

Home Invasion:

Date/Time	Address (block range)	Method of Entry	Description/Suspect Information
From: 06/15/2020 11:00pm To: 06/16/2020 7:30am	16000 North Park Dr. (Apartments)	No signs of forced entry.	Victim states sometime between 11:00pm and the following morning at 7:30am someone entered his apartment and took some of his shoes, jewelry and clothing. Victim believes an online acquaintance he met several months ago may be responsible for the crime. Suspect had been to his apartment several times over the past several months. Suspect has been identified and incident is under investigation.

Tips:

- ❖ Let trusted neighbors know if you are not going to be at home
- ❖ Be cautious about who you let in your home for service and repairs
- ❖ Contact the Southfield Police Crime Prevention Bureau for a free home security inspection (248) 796-5409

Automobile Thefts:			
Date/Time	Address (block range)	Year, Make, Model	Details
From: 06/16/2020 12:01am To: 06/16/2020 3:00pm	25000 Shiawassee Rd. (Apartments)	Status S – Stolen Vehicle Manufacturer CHEVROLET Model TRAILBLAZER Color GLD - Gold Vehicle Year 2006 Body Style State MI License Year 2020 Description 2006 Chevrolet Trailblazer	Victim states sometime between 12:01am-3:00pm someone drilled a small hole under the door handle and attempted to pry open the door. Further inspection of the vehicle, victim discovered that there was ignition damage to the vehicle. Attempt Auto Theft was confirmed. No suspect information.
From: 06/15/2020 8:00pm To: 06/17/2020 3:00pm	23000 W Nine Mile Rd.	Status S - Stolen Manufacturer KAWASAKI Model EX250-J Color BLU - Blue Vehicle Year 2010 Body Style MC - Motorcycle State MI License Year 2020 Notes Motorcycle had a wheel lock and chains around the wheels.	Victim states he was storing his 2010 Blue Kawasaki EX250-J in his mother's backyard in the 23000 Block of W. Nine Mile Rd. Sometime between 06/15/2020 8:00pm-06/17/2020 3:00pm someone stole his motorcycle. No suspect information.

<p>06/20/2020 1:09pm</p>	<p>26000 Telegraph Rd. (Hotel)</p>	<p>Status S - Stolen Manufacturer DODGE Model CHARGER Color GRY - Gray Vehicle Year 2015 Body Style State GA License Year 2020</p>	<p>Victim states he parked his 2015 Gray Dodge Charger at Hotel located in the 26000 Block of Telegraph Rd. Sometime between 11:30pm and the following day at 1:05pm someone stole the vehicle. No suspect information or evidence at scene.</p>
<p>From: 06/20/2020 7:00pm To: 06/21/2020 7:40am</p>	<p>25000 Maplebrooke Dr. (Condo's)</p>	<p>Status S - Stolen Manufacturer DODGE Model CHARGER Color GRN - Green Vehicle Year 2018 Body Style 4D - 4 Door State MI License Year 2019</p>	<p>Victim states he parked his 2018 Green Dodge Charger near his residence in the 25000 Block of Maplebrooke Dr. Sometime between 7:00pm and the following morning at 7:40am someone stole his vehicle. Officers recovered glass from the sun-roof to the vehicle in the parking lot. This appears to be the point of entry. No suspect information.</p>

<p>From: 06/19/2020 6:00pm To: 06/19/2020 11:30pm</p>	<p>29000 N Bedford St.</p>	<p>Status S - Stolen Description Key Fob to 2017 Infiniti QX50 and cash was taken.</p>	<p>Victim states her former roommate came to her residence with Southfield Officers to get her belongings. After Officers left the former roommate was observed by victim in her bedroom going through her stuff. She had thought she had left. After advising the former roommate to leave victim discovered that her purse was missing. Victim shortly thereafter received a call from the suspects friend that her purse was in her backyard. Victim recovered her purse but her key fob for her vehicle and an undisclosed amount of cash was missing. The suspect has been identified and incident is under investigation.</p>
<p>From: 06/18/2020 9:00pm To: 06/19/2020 2:00pm</p>	<p>25000 Shiawassee Rd. (Apartments)</p>	<p>Status S - Stolen Description Catalytic Converter was taken from 2012 Ford Escape.</p>	<p>Victim states sometime between 9:00pm and the following day at 2:00pm someone stole the catalytic converter from her 2012 Ford Escape. The vehicle was parked at victims Apartment Complex in the 25000 Block of Shiawassee.</p>
<p>From: 06/19/2020 9:30pm To: 06/20/2020 9:30am</p>	<p>26000 Berg Rd. (Apartments)</p>	<p>Status S - Stolen Description Wallet containing 4-credit cards, check book & social security card was taken.</p>	<p>Victim states sometime between 9:30pm and the following morning at 9:30am someone broke out the driver's side rear window to her 2020 Jeep and stole her wallet containing credit cards, checkbook and social security card. No suspect information.</p>

Armed Robbery:			
-----------------------	--	--	--

Date/Time	Address (block range)	Item Taken	Details
None Reported:			

Tips:

- ❖ Always be aware of your surroundings and report suspicious incidents or persons to your local police.
- ❖ If something doesn't appear right or someone looks like they are up to no good, call the police immediately
- ❖ Trust your intuition

Unarmed Robbery:			
-------------------------	--	--	--

None Reported:			
----------------	--	--	--

Tips:

- ❖ Always be aware of your surroundings and report suspicious incidents or persons to your local police

Be on the Look Out Highlights:	Arrests by SPD Officers:
<p>Special Attention: Felonious Assault/ Kidnapping</p> <p>From: 06/18/2020 11:40am To: 06/18/2020 12:50pm 28000 Block of Northwestern Hwy (Hotel)</p> <p>Officers were dispatched to Domestic Assault in progress in the 28000 Block of Northwestern. Officers arrived and spoke to female victim and witnesses.</p> <p>Victim states her ex-boyfriend showed up at the hotel as she was checking out with her female friend. Victim is pregnant with her ex-boyfriend's child. The suspect pointed a gun at victim and her friend and forced victim out of her friend's car. Victim was then forced into suspect's vehicle and driven a short distance down the road where they pulled into a parking lot. Victim alleges that suspect pointed his handgun at her again and threatened to kill her and the baby. Suspect pulled victim from his vehicle, assaulted her and drove off leaving victim. Suspect has been identified and incident is under investigation.</p>	<p>Aggravated Assault/ MDOP/ Obstruct Police- 1- Arrest</p> <p>06/16/2020 5:38am 26000 Block of N. Monroe Dr.</p> <p>Officers were dispatched to the 26000 Block of N. Monroe Dr. for a report of a MDOP in progress. The son broke out vehicle windows and was arguing with his parents in the driveway. Officers arrived on scene and observed two vehicles with the windows broken out and one window by the front door of residence was broken out as well. Officers established PC and arrested subject for MDOP and Aggravated Assault. Later at the jail the suspect become combative and refused to cooperate during processing.</p> <p>Note: Officers had responded earlier in the morning for MDOP. The suspect had fled prior to Officers arrival and the parents didn't wish to pursue the matter. They wish to prosecute now. A Southfield Police Evidence Technician took photos of the damage and processed the scene.</p>

Special Attention: Larceny of Catalytic Converters this past week:

1) 06/18/2020 11:36am

25000 Block of Grodan

(Apartments)

Catalytic Converter was taken from 2000 Honda Accord sometime over the night.

No suspect information

2) 06/18/2020 9:00pm- 06/19/2020 2:00pm

25000 Block of Shiawasse Rd.

(Apartments)

Catalytic Converter was taken from 2012 Ford Escape sometime between 9:00pm and the following day at 2:00pm. No suspect information

3) 06/16/2020 2:00pm

25000 Block of Berg Rd.

(Apartments)

Catalytic Converter was taken from 2003 Honda sometime between 4:00pm and the following day at 2:00pm. No suspect information

Possession of Heroin- 1- Arrest

06/18/2020 4:20pm

Telegraph Rd. & W Twelve Mile Rd.

Officers were dispatched to the 29000 Block of Telegraph Rd. for a private property accident investigation.

During Officers investigation two witnesses advised Officers that the male driver at fault for the accident was observed hiding something near a sign on the property prior to Officers arrival. One of the witnesses observed a small plastic baggie containing syringes and a white paper envelope.

Officers recovered the plastic baggie containing syringes and several folded-up lottery tickets containing suspected substance. Consistent in transporting narcotics.

A Southfield Police Evidence Technician Field Tested a small sample of the suspected substance. It tested positive for possible presence of Heroin. The male driver was taken into custody for Possession of Heroin.

Information relating to Larceny of Catalytic Converters:

In most of these Larcenies the suspect(s) will park their car (usually a mini-van or full-size van with a side door) next to the attacked vehicle.

The suspect will exit out the side door, roll under the attacked vehicle so as not to be seen, cut the catalytic converter off and immediately re-enter their vehicle and flee the scene.

Citizens that observe anyone under a vehicle and can hear a load noise of a tool being used to cut the catalytic converter from the vehicles exhaust system should immediately phone the police and give the police dispatcher as much information as possible regarding the suspect(s) description and suspect vehicle description.

Domestic F/A- 1- Arrest

06/18/2020 8:27am

28000 Block of Lahser Rd.

On 06/18/2020, Officers were dispatched to a Domestic Dispute between brother and sister.

Officers arrived on scene and interviewed the combatants.

The sister reported that her brother and she got into an argument about money. The sister stated that her brother threw a knife at her narrowly missing her and then he threw a full glass of water at her striking the wall and the glass broke into pieces. The brother was not cooperative and was disorderly while Officers were attempting to interview combatants. The male was taken into custody for Domestic F/A.

With the 4th of July coming upon us, citizens should observe the City of Southfield Fireworks Ordinance prior to using them.

City of Southfield Fireworks Ordinance:

CHAPTER 125A. - REGULATION OF THE IGNITION, DISCHARGE, AND USE OF CONSUMER FIREWORKS

Sec. 9.601. - Purpose.

The purpose of this chapter is to regulate the ignition, discharge, and use of consumer fireworks, in accordance with the Michigan Fireworks Safety Act, Public Act No. 256 of 2011, MCL 28.451 et seq., as amended.

(Ord. No. 1593, 1, 6-24-12)

Sec. 9.602. - Definitions.

- (1) Act means the Michigan Fireworks Safety Act, Public Act No. 256 of 2011, MCL 28.451 et seq., as amended, which is hereby adopted by reference as a part of this chapter.
- (2) Consumer fireworks, as defined in the Act, means fireworks devices that are designed to produce visible effects by combustion, that are required to comply with the construction, chemical composition, and labeling regulations promulgated by the United States consumer product safety commission, and other requirements in the Act. "Consumer fireworks" does not include low-impact fireworks.
- (3) Fireworks, as defined in the Act, means any composition or device, except for a starting pistol, a flare gun, or a flare, designed for the purpose of producing a visible or audible effect by combustion, deflagration, or detonation.
- (4) Low-impact fireworks, as defined in the Act, means ground and handheld sparkling devices.
- (5) Minor means an individual who is less than eighteen (18) years of age. (Ord. No. 1593, 1, 6-24-12)

Sec. 9.603. - Ignition, discharge, and use of consumer fireworks.

- (1) A person shall not ignite, discharge or use consumer fireworks or low-impact fireworks while under the influence of alcoholic liquor, a controlled substance or a combination of alcoholic liquor and a controlled substance.
- (2) As used in this section, "alcoholic liquor" means that term as defined in Section 1d of the Michigan Vehicle Code, MCL sec 257.1d, as may be amended, and "controlled substance" means that term as defined in Section 8b of the Michigan Vehicle Code, MCL sec 257.8b, as may be amended.

Sec. 9.604b. - Ignition, discharge or use of consumer fireworks on public property, school property, church property or the property of another person.

A person shall not ignite, discharge or use consumer fireworks on public property, school property, church property, or the property of another person with that organization's or person's express permission to use those fireworks on those premises.

Sec. 9.605. - Enforcement; seizure.

- (1) The city fire marshal, fire chief, or their respective designee(s), or sworn law enforcement officers of the city are authorized to enforce the provisions of this chapter.
- (2) If the city fire marshal, fire chief, or their respective designee, or a sworn law enforcement officer of the city, determines that a violation of this chapter has occurred, the fire marshal, fire chief, or designee, or sworn officer may seize the consumer fireworks as evidence of the violation.

(Ord. No. 1593, 1, 6-24-12)

(Ord. No. 1593, 1, 6-24-12)

Sec. 9.606. - Penalties.

- (1) Unless expressly provided otherwise, all violations of any section of this chapter shall constitute a municipal civil infraction and shall subject the violator to the civil fines and penalties as provided in section 1.703 of chapter 15 of the City Code; provided, however, any violation of section 9.603 shall constitute a municipal civil infraction and shall subject the violator to the civil fines and penalties as provided in section 1.703 of chapter 15 of the City Code, not to exceed five hundred dollars (\$500.00) for each violation and no other fine or sanction, in accordance with section 7(3) of the Act.
- (2) Following final disposition of a finding of responsibility for violating this chapter, the city may dispose of or destroy any consumer fireworks retained as evidence in that prosecution.
- (3) In addition to any other penalty, a person that is found responsible for a violation of this chapter shall be required to reimburse the city for any costs incurred by the city in storing, disposing of, or destroying consumer fireworks that were confiscated for a violation of this chapter.

(Ord. No. 1593, 1, 6-24-12; Ord. No. 1612, 2, 7-7-13)

KENSON J. SIVER, Mayor